
 

 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Thursday, 21st March, 2024 
6.45 pm 

Meeting Room A, Blackburn Town Hall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
  
1.   Welcome and Apologies  
  
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 11 
  
3.   Declaration of Interest  
 Declaration of Interest Form 12 
  
Material Consideration  
 

13 - 14 

 
4.   Planning Applications for Determination  
 Agenda 21.03.2024 15 - 16 
  
4.1   Planning Application 10-23-0769  
 Land at the Juncation of Harrison Street/Sumner Street, 

Blackburn 
17 - 48 

  
4.2   Planning Application 10-23-1161  
 Former Hollins Grove Liberal Club, Falcon Avenue, 

Darwen 
49 - 67 

  
4.3   Planning Application 10-23-1165 & 10-23-1166  
 432 Preston Old Road, Blackburn 68 - 94 
  
4.4   Planning Application 10-24-0045  
 Longworth Bank Farm, Edgworth, Bolton 95 - 104 
  
4.5   Planning Application 10-24-0110  
 Unity House, First Floor 49-51 Preston New Road, 

Blackburn 
105 - 
116 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Date Published: Wednesday, 13 March 2024  

Denise Park, Chief Executive 
 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 15th February, 2024 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 15 February 2024 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, David Smith (Chair), Casey, Marrow, Baldwin, 
Imtiaz, Mahmood, McCaughran, Jackson, S Patel, Khonat, Shorrock and 
Hardman (substitute for Slater). 
 
OFFICERS –  Gavin Prescott, Saf Alam, Rabia Sagir & Shannon Gardiner 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
  

63   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Zamir Khan and Cllr Jacquie Slater and was 
substituted by Cllr Derek Hardman. 
  

64   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th January 
2024 be approved and signed as a correct record.  
  

65   Declaration of Interest 
 
RESOLVED – There were no Declarations of Interest received.  
  

66   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing 
the planning applications. 
  
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
  

66.1   Planning Application 10-23-0346 & 10-23-0353 
 
Applicant – Mrs Caer Butler 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Former Cotton Exchange/Apollo 
Cinema, 71-73 King William Street, Blackburn, BB1 7DT 
  
Full planning permission and Listed Building Consent: Refurbishment of the 
former Cotton Exchange/Apollo Cinema including elevational and roof 
alterations to create a mixed-use community and performance space (sui 
generis), partial demolition of the 1920's block roof, external lighting and other 
associated works. 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 15th February, 2024 

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
report and the amended wording of the following conditions in the updare 
report:  
  
(5.1.5) The development hereby approved shall only be open to members of 
the public between the hours of 8:00 – 00:00.  
  
REASON: In order to minimise noise impacts associated with the 
development, in the interests of residential amenity, and to comply with the 
requirements of Policy DM02 of the Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
Local Plan (adopted 2024). 
  
(5.1.7) Prior to their installation, a scheme detailing biodiversity enhancement 
measures has first been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter be implemented in strict 
accordance with the approved scheme and shall not be brought into use until 
the agreed measures have been provided in their entirety.  
  
REASON: In order to ensure ecological enhancement measures are provided 
in support of the development, in the interests of biodiversity and securing 
biodiversity net gains, and to comply with the requirements of Policies CP6 
and DM15 of the Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council Local Plan (adopted 
2024). 
  
  

66.2   Planning Application 10-23-0792 
 
Applicant – Countryside Partnerships Ltd 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land to the South of Whalley Old 
Road, Blackburn  
  
Discharge of planning condition for Discharge Condition No.17 "off-site 
highway works scheme " pursuant to planning application 10/20/0716 “Outline 
planning application with all matters reserved for residential development of up 
to 165 dwellings” 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
report  
  
Abstained: Cllrs Marrow, Baldwin & Hardman  
  
  

66.3   Planning Application 10-23-0861 
 
Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Darwen Youth Centre, Knott Street, 
Darwen, BB3 3BU 
  

Page 4



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 15th February, 2024 

Erection of 2 no. side extensions to provide stair towers up to a new floor level 
above the existing ground floor, and 1 no. front extension to provide a main 
entrance, alongside internal reconfigurations, as well as the relocation of the 
existing MUGA, vehicular parking alterations and landscaping works 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions higlighted in the Director’s 
Report and the amended conditions in the Update Report:  
  
(5.2) Unless explicitly required by condition within this consent, the 
development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance 
with the proposals as detailed on drawings: Location Plan (P501 – Revision 
00), P1200, P1201 – Revision 01, 1202 – Revision 01, P1300 – Revision 00, 
P1301 – Revision 00, P1400 – Revision 00, P1500 – Rev
[...]
isplacement of pollution and any associated environmental impacts, and 

Page 5



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 15th February, 2024 

to comply with the requirements of Policy DM02 of the Blackburn with Darwen 
Borough Council Local Plan (adopted 2024) 
  
  

66.4   Planning Application 10-23-0978 
 
Applicant – Mr A Shorrocks 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Vacant Land off Victoria Buildings, 
Waterside, Darwen  
  
Variation of Condition No.15: “Upgrading of drainage, sub-surface and surface 
treatment to the footway and carriageway along the length of Victoria 
Buildings, from its junction with Johnson Road to the access onto the 
application site, together with junction improvements to the Victoria Buildings 
and Johnson Road junction”, pursuant to planning application 10/19/0807 
"Residential Development of 10 No. detached dwellings including access and 
associated landscaping." 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report  
  
  

66.5   Planning Application 10-23-1013 
 
Applicant – Together Housing Group 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Vacant Land corner of Shadsworth 
Road / Dunoon Drive / Orkney Close 
  
Variation of Condition / Minor Material Amendment: Variation of Condition 
No.2 "approved drawings" pursuant to planning application 10/22/0991 
"Erection of 3no. 3 bed, 5 person terraced dwellings with six proposed new car 
parking spaces, together with 6 car parking spaces provided for the existing 
residents " - to revise layout, parking and elevation details 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report 
  
  

66.6   Planning Application 10-23-1018 
 
Applicant – Together Housing Group 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Shadsworth Park - land bounded by 
Dunoon Drive, Bute Road, and the Shadsworth 
[...]
anning Application (Retrospective) for Change of use of former builders yard to a car park to serve the Grand Venue, including land level 
alterations (part retrospective)

RECOMMENDATION:  Permits

10/23/1161

Thistlewood Properties Ltd
c/o Edgeplan Ltd
7 Charlotte Street
Manchester
M1 4DZ

Former Hollins Grove Liberal Club
Falcon Avenue
Darwen
BB3 1QX

Darwen West

Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Variation of Condition No.2 "approved drawings" pursuant to planning 
application 10/21/0148 "Erection of Use Class E Convenience Store with Staff/Storage at First Floor and 16 Customer Parking Spaces and 
Delivery Area" - revisions to the boundary treatment from low brick wall to the western boundary to a 0.75m high timber knee rail fence; a new 
1m high wall (white render with coping stones on top) to replace the former red brick wall along small section of Falcon Avenue boundary 
frontage (drawing reference: 0175(P)103 rev C (retrospective).

RECOMMENDATION:  Permits

10/23/1165

Mr Mohammed Saman Mohammed 
432 Preston Old Road 
Blackburn 
BB2 5LP

432 Preston Old Road 
Blackburn 
BB2 5LP

Livesey With Pleasington

Advertisement Application (Retrospective) for Retention of illuminated fascia and non-illuminated hanging sign (retrospective)

RECOMMENDATION:  Advertisement

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT AND DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION:  The extent of neighbour notification is shown on the location plans which 
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked 
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 21/03/2024

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
BACKGROUND PAPERS

There is a file for each planning application containing application forms, consultations, representations, 
Case Officer notes and other supporting information.
Gavin Prescott, Planning Manager (Development Management) – Ext 5694.

 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 12/03/2024 08:11:16Execution Time: 2 minute(s), 20 second(s)

Page 1 of 2

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/23/1166

Mr S Desai 
432 Preston Old Road 
Blackburn 
BB2 5LP

432 Preston Old Road 
Blackburn 
BB2 5LP

Livesey With Pleasington

Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Variation of Condition Nos 2 "approved drawings ", and 7 "restrict use within 
Use Class E(a)" pursuant to planning application 10/22/0259 "Change of use from a residential dwelling to a retail shop at ground and 
basement floor level with a first floor level apartment and installation of a shopfront and security shutter " - to allow for the retention of the 
barbers (Use Class E(c) and alterations to shop frontage design 

RECOMMENDATION:  Permits

10/24/0045

Mr A Panchal
22a  Fareham Close
Walton Le Dale
Preston
PR5 4JX

Longworth Bank Farm
Blackburn Road
Edgworth
Bolton
BL7 0QF

West Pennine

Full Planning Application for Proposed single storey rear and side extension including double storey extension to front.

RECOMMENDATION:  Permits

10/24/0110

Mr Amar Abbas
Unity House
49-51 Preston New Road
Blackburn
BB2 6AE

Unity House
First Floor 49-51 Preston New Road
Blackburn
BB2 6AE

Wensley Fold

Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment for Removal of Condition No. 6 "temporary time restriction" and Variation of 
Condition No. 7 "opening hours" pursuant to planning application 10/21/1312 " Change of use of first floor from E(G)(i) Offices To F1(a) 
Educational Class Rooms (retrospective)" to remove temporary permission limitation and allow permanent opening hours of 09:00-21:00

RECOMMENDATION:  Permits

 Printed by ADMMXI\Jodie_Carter on 12/03/2024 08:11:16Execution Time: 2 minute(s), 20 second(s)

Page 2 of 2

Page 16



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                             Plan No: 10/23/0769 

 

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for change of use of former 
builders’ yard to a car park to serve the Grand Venue, including land level 
alterations (part retrospective). 
 

Site Address:  

Land at the junction of Harrison Street / Sumner Street 

Blackburn 

 

Applicant: Vali Investment Ltd 

 

 

Ward: Blackburn Central 

Councillor Zamir Khan 
Councillor Samin Desai 
Councillor Mahfooz Hussain 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4.1



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION  

 

1.1 APPROVE – subject to conditions set out at paragraph 4.1. 

 

 

2.0  KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE  

 

2.1 The application is reported to Committee on account of the application site 
(the site) being Council owned (leased by the applicant) and the management 
responsibility of the Director of Growth and Development / Deputy Chief 
Executive.  This is in accordance with Regulation 10 of the Town and Country 
Planning General Regulations 1992 and the Council’s adopted Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
2.2 The proposal is in the form of an application for full planning permission.  

Detailed assessment finds that the development corresponds with the 
Council’s strategic and development management objectives of the Local 
Plan 2021 – 2037.  All technical issues have been addressed through the 
application or are capable of being controlled or mitigated through application 
of planning conditions. 

 
 

3.0  RATIONALE  

 

3.1  Site and Surroundings 

 

3.1.1 The site measures circa 4,500sqm. It comprises an enclosed parcel of land at 
the junction of Harrison Street and Sumner Street, within the urban area of 
Blackburn. The site is previously developed land which is currently vacant of 
any defined use, though it has historically been used for storage of building 
materials. 

 
3.1.2 The area is generally defined as mixed use in character, comprising industrial 

/ commercial and residential uses. 
 
3.2  Proposed Development  
 
3.2.1 Full (part retrospective) planning permis
[...]
No significant impact on the 
character of the area would arise from the land level alterations – formation of 
a levelled surface – the surface treatment or the car park use, given the 
enclosed nature of the site and the prevailing mixed-use context. 
 

3.5.42 Reinstatement of the red brick boundary wall in matching materials would be 
secured via condition, as would submission of boundary fence / gate details. 
 

3.5.43 The above referenced landscaping would secure a visual enhancement of the 
site. 
 

3.5.44 Accordingly, the proposed development is found to be in accordance with the 
requirements of Policies CP8 and DM27 and The Framework. 
 

3.5.45 Summary 
This report assesses the part retrospective full planning application for change 
of use of former builders’ yard to a car park to serve the Grand Venue, 
including land level alterations (part retrospective).  In assessing the 
application, the necessary range of material considerations have been 
proportionately considered.  The assessment demonstrates that the planning 
decision must be made in the context of the merits of the development 
balanced against any potential harm that may arise from its implementation. 
This report finds that the development meets the policy requirements of the 
Blackburn with Darwen Local Plan 2021 - 2037, and the National Planning 
Policy Framework.  
 

4.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
4.1 Approve subject to conditions. 
 

Delegated authority is given to the Strategic Director of Growth & 
Development and Assistant Chief Executive to approve planning 
permission, subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. Unless explicitly required by condition within this consent, the development 
hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance with the 
application received 5th September 2021 as detailed on the application form 
and following drawings: 
 
Location Plan (amended) 060/WSA/2023 SP01 Rev A, rec. 20/10/2023 
Existing Site Layout 060/WSA/2023 01, rec. 05/09/2023 
Propo
[...]
til with agreed Network Rail. Early engagement with 
Network Rail is strongly recommended. 

 
6.5 Environment Agency 

  
We have no objection to the development as proposal. 
The planning application is accompanied by a Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) prepared 
by BEK Geo-Environmental Consulting., referenced; BEK-23123-1 and dated 
September 2023.  We have reviewed the FRA in so far as it relates to our remit, and 
we are satisfied that the development would be safe without exacerbating flood risk 
elsewhere. 

 
6.6 Public consultation 
 

40 letters were posted to the local community on 4th October 2023 and a site 
notice was displayed. No comments were received. 
 

 

7.0  CONTACT OFFICER: Nick Blackledge, Principal Planning Officer 

 

 

8.0  DATE PREPARED: 21st February 2024 
 

Page 48

mailto:AssetProtectionLNWNorth@networkrail.co.uk


REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                             Plan No: 10/23/1161 

 

Proposed development: Variation of Condition No.2 "approved drawings" 
pursuant to planning application 10/21/0148 "Erection of Use Class E 
Convenience Store with Staff/Storage at First Floor and 16 Customer Parking 
Spaces and Delivery Area" - revisions to the boundary treatment from low 
brick wall to the western boundary to a 0.75m high timber knee rail fence; a 
new 1m high wall (white render with coping stones on top) to replace the 
former red brick wall along small section of Falcon Avenue boundary frontage 
(drawing reference: 0175(P)103 rev C (retrospective). 
 

Site Address:  

Former Hollins Grove Liberal Club 

Falcon Avenue 

Darwen 

BB3 1QX 

 

Applicant: Thistlewood Properties Ltd 

 

Ward: Darwen West   

Councillor Dave Smith 

Councillor Stephanie Brookfield 

Councillor Brian Taylor 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 4.2



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION  

 

1.1 APPROVE – Subject to conditions (including that varied) set out at 

paragraph 4.1. 

 

2.0  KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANN
[...]
he site) measures 0.14 hectares.  It is located within the 
Urban Boundary of Darwen, at the junction of Blackburn Road and Falcon 
Avenue, consisting of previously developed land formerly occupied by Hollins 
Grove Liberal Club and associated car park. The site fronts Falcon Avenue to 
the south, from where access is taken; the eastern boundary adjoins 
Blackburn Road, whilst the northern and western adjoin residential uses.    

Page 50



The existing Nisa Store -140-148 Blackburn Rd – is located circa 50m to the 
south of the site, along Blackburn Road.                                            

    
3.1.2 The surrounding area is generally characterised as mixed residential and 

commercial.  
 
3.1.3 In accordance with the Development Plan, the site lies within the Duckworth 

Street District Centre, Darwen.  The extent of the centre has been redefined 
since adoption of the current Development Plan, to include to subject site, 
which was previously outside but immediately adjacent to the Centre.  

 

3.2  Proposed Development  

 

3.2.1 The amendment seeks to retrospectively vary the approved drawings 
numbers condition (no. 2) of the original planning permission, to regularise 
unauthorised works undertaken along the frontage of the development; 
specifically replacing a 0.75m high brick wall to the western boundary with a 
0.75m high timber knee rail fence; and a new 1m high wall (white render with 
coping stones on top) replacing a red brick wall along the Falcon Avenue 
boundary / frontage.   

 
3.2.2 The approved Site Plan would be superseded by a Site Plan indicating the 

boundary frontage, as built (as a replacement annotation).  Both are extracted 
below (Studio PH Architecture, Dec 2020). 

 
Site Plan originally approved. 

 
 
 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Proposed replacement Site Plan. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51



3.3  Development Plan  

 

3.3.1 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires 
that appl
[...]
ed elevation drawings indicating 
the position of the pedestrian access and cross sectional drawings indicating 
retained land levels as well as engineering specifications.  The works shall be 
carried out in accordance with the approved detail, prior to commencement of 
the operational use of the store hereby approved. 
  
REASON:  To minimise the risk of unacceptable impacts upon the highway 
network, in accordance with Policy DM29 of the adopted Blackburn with 
Darwen Borough Local Plan 2021 – 2037 and National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

Page 59



20. Visibility splays shall not at any time be obstructed by any building, wall, 
fence, hedge, tree, shrub or other device exceeding a height not greater than 
1 metre above the crown level of the adjacent highway. 
 
REASON:  To minimise the risk of unacceptable impacts upon the highway 
network, in accordance with Policy DM29 of the adopted Blackburn with 
Darwen Borough Local Plan 2021 – 2037 and National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
21. The premises shall be used for the retail sale of goods - Use Class E(a) - 
and for no other purpose, including any other purpose in Class E of the Town 
and Country Planning Use Classes (Order 1987 (as amended by the 2020 
Regulations Amendment) and notwithstanding permitted development rights 
afforded by the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development 
(England) Order 2015 (as amended). 
 
REASON: To ensure adequate provision for local needs shopping and to 
safeguard the amenities of the neighbourhood, in accordance with Policies 
DM34, DM35 and DM02 of the adopted Blackburn with Darwen Borough 
Local Plan 2021 – 2037 and National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

 

5.0 PLANNING HISTORY  

 

5.1 10/21/0148:  Erection of Use Class E Convenience Store with Staff/Storage at 
First Floor and 16 Customer Parking Spaces and Delivery Area.  Approved by 
Planning and Highways Committee on 16/07/2021.  

 
5.2 Conditions attached to above permission have been dischar
[...]
gement staff who also made 

comments! With the issues it brings and the ideas suggested of a reasonable alternative 

please respectfully consider the comments in view of what we have witnessed and have 

offered reasons why it needs to change and given what we feel is a reasonable and fair 

solution that would be beneficial for all involved going forward to prevent future issues. At 

the end of the day, we as residents have to live here and take pride in our Avenue and ask 

for a safe and peaceful living environment and have an amenable co-existence with Tesco 

and not against it which is not our wish. 

                          

We would like to thank you all for your time in this matter and please know it is sent with 

respect and without prejudice. 

Yours sincerely 

For and on behalf of the residents of Falcon Avenue, Darwen 

 

 

 

Page 67



1 
 

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR – Plan Nos: 10/23/1165 and 10/23/1166 
 

Proposed Developments: (1) Advertisement Consent (10/23/1165): Installation 
of new illuminated fascia sign and retention of illuminated hanging barber pole 
sign (part-retrospective)  
(2) Section 73 (10/23/1166): Variation of Conditions 2 "approved drawings ", and 
7 "restrict use within Use Class E(a)" and removal of Conditions 1 
‘’implementation period’’, 4 ‘’security shutter details’’ and 6 ‘’construction 
working hours’’ pursuant to planning application 10/22/0259, involving the 
"Change of use from a residential dwelling to a retail shop at ground and 
basement floor level with a first floor level apartment and installation of a 
shopfront and security shutter " – to allow for the retention of the barbers (Use 
Class E[c]) and alterations to shop frontage design (retrospective)  
 
Site Address: 432 Preston Old Road, Blackburn, BB2 5LP 
 
Applicant: Mr S Desai  
 
Ward: Livesey with Pleasington                         
 
         Councillor Derek Hardman  
         Councillor Paul Marrow  
         Councillor Mark Russell 
[...]
to mention but a few parking issues. 

The new shop is trading well into the night, with the garishly lit barbers pole upsetting 
the elderly local residents living on the opposite side of the road. 

Page 92



26 
 

I hope that this email is received with my best intentions and can further enhance the 
annoyance felt by local residents, local businesses and loyal customers of this row of 
shops 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Objection – Paul Mcgrath. Received: 23/01/2024. 

I would like to oppose the conversion of the said dwelling on the grounds that there is already a 

successful and popular barbers a few doors down. This new application is bound to cause 

unnecessary harm to the existing one and is not needed in the area.  

I also oppose on the grounds of the frontage. The lights and style of the new business are not in 

keeping with the businesses alongside. 

 

Objection – Gary Bickerstaffe. Received: 23/01/2024. 

Please accept this email as an objection to the above ref as there are, already three hairdressers on 
this stretch of shops, which may put the business of one of the existing shops in danger. 

 

Objection – Rory Needham – Clerk to Livesey Parish Council. Received: 29/02/2024. 

At the Parish Council meeting In February 2024, all Parish Councillors objected to the above 
scheme which I believe is a retrospective planning application. 
Scheme 
Variation/Removal of Condition/Minor Material Amendment Proposal: Variation of Condition Nos 2 
"approved drawings ", and 7 "restrict use within Use Class E" pursuant to planning application 
10/22/0259 "Change of use from a residential dwelling to a retail shop at ground and basement floor 
level with a first floor level apartment and installation of a shopfront and security shutter " - to allow 
for the retention of the barbers (Use Class E(c), and alterations to shop frontage Location: 432 
Preston Old Road , Blackburn , BB2 5LP. 
Reason for the Objection 
The current property does not allow for disabled acces
[...]
 
long as the shop itself is kept nice, bins are disposed of correctly and staff/clients of 432 are 
considerate when parking. 
 
Hope this helps. 

 

 
 

Page 94



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                             Plan No: 10/24/0045 

 

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for Proposed single storey 

rear and side extension including double storey extension to front. 

 

Site Address:  

Longworth Bank Farm 

Blackburn Road 

Edgworth 

Bolton 

BL7 0QF 

 

Applicant: Mr A Panchal 

 

Ward: West Pennine                    Councillors:  Jean Rigby, Julie Slater,  

                                                                             Neil Slater 

 

 

Page 95

Agenda Item 4.4



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1      APPROVE – Subject to conditions  

 

2.0 KEY ISSUES/SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE 
 

2.1 The planning application is presented to Committee in accordance with the Scheme 
of Delegation of the Council’s Constitution due to an objection having been received 
on the 9th February 2024, from North Turton Parish Council. 

 

3.0 RATIONALE 
 

3.1 Site and Surroundings 
 

3.1.1 The application site relates to a replacement dwelling situated on an elevated 
position and adjacent to Blackburn Road (close to the junction with Moorside Road). 
The replacement dwelling was granted consent under approval reference 
10/09/0628, at the time this approval also granted consent for a detached garage. A 
subsequent consent for the replacement dwelling was submitted (10/12/0051) which 
amended the original layout, providing a single storey side utility room and removing 
the detached garage. After this, a detached garage was approved under planning 
references:. 10/14/0876 and 10/15/0523.  

3.1.2 A row of existing terraced properties known as ‘Longworth Bank Cottages’ are 
located to the south of the application site. An existing detached property known as 
‘Longworth Bank Barn’ is located to the eastern side of the property w
[...]
c very well they are organised and prompt. so the traffic is flowing and does not affect Preston 

New Road. The car park and general area are regularly cleaned, litter picking carried out by the 

children and parents to encourage ownership and responsibility. Prior to this lots of rubbish from the 

dessert place would be littered around. We are very pleased for this initiative and can confirm have 

not seen rats around as previously they were very visible. 

We are regularly updated by the staff at Floor one who manage the access and have no objection to 

their request. 

Page 114



 

Support – Safina Begum, 101 New Park Street, Blackburn, BB2 1DF. Received: 20/02/2024. 

 

 

Support – Faria Hussain, 89 New Park Street, Blackburn. Received: 20/02/2024. 

 

 

Support – Mr Amjad Garooq, Kaspa’s Blackburn Ltd. Received: 22/02/2024. 

 

 

Support – Omer Mahmood, 75 New Park Street, Blackburn, BB2 1DF. Received: 22/02/2024. 

I'm writing to confirm that I have NO objection in regards to the removal of condition No 6 

"temporary time restriction" and variation of condition No 7 "opening times". 

We are more than happy for the removal of condition No 6 and No 7. 

 

Page 115



 

Support – Majid Razar, 85 New Park Street, Blackburn, BB2 1DF. Received: 23/02/2024. 

 

 

Petition – Support – 4 Signatures. Received: 27/02/2024. 

 

 

Page 116


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interest
	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN

	 Material Consideration
	4 Planning Applications for Determination
	4.1 Planning Application 10-23-0769
	4.2 Planning Application 10-23-1161
	4.3 Planning Application 10-23-1165 & 10-23-1166
	4.4 Planning Application 10-24-0045
	4.5 Planning Application 10-24-0110



Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 21 March 2024 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors, Councillor David Smith (Chair), Casey, Slater Jacq, 
Marrow, Baldwin, Imtiaz, Mahmood, McCaughran, Jackson, Patel S, Khonat 
and Taylor. 
 
OFFICERS –  Gavin Prescott, Saf Alam, Michael Green and Phil Llewellyn. 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
  

74   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  
Apologies were received from Councillor Zamir Khan and Councillor Jim 
Shorrock was substituted by Councillor Brian Taylor. 
  

75   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED - The Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th February 2024 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
  

76   Declaration of Interest 
 
Councillor Brian Taylor declared an interest in Agenda Item 4.2 – Falcon 
Avenue, Darwen (had previously commented on the Planning Application – 
Nature of Interest – Pre-judgement). 
  

77   Planning Applications for Determination 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing 
the planning applications. 
  
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
  
  

77.1   Planning Application 10-23-0769 
 
Applicant – Vali Investment Ltd. 
  
Location and Proposed Development- Land at the junction of Harrison 
Street / Sumner Street Blackburn. 
  
Full Planning Application for change of use of former builders’ yard to a car 
park to serve the Grand Venue, including land level alterations (part 
retrospective). Site Address: Land at the junction of Harrison Street / Sumner 
Street Blackburn. 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
report and the amended wording of the following conditions in the Update 
report: 
  
Prior to commencement of any further works hereby approved, details of 
ground levels, earthworks and excavations to be carried out in proximity to the 
railway shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Development shall proceed in strict accordance with the approved 
detail. 
  
REASON: In the interests of protecting the railway and its users from 
construction activities, in accordance with Policy DM02 of the Blackburn with 
Darwen Borough Local Plan 2021 - 2037. 
  

77.2   Planning Application 10-23-1161 
 
Speaker – James Berggren (Agent) 
  
Applicant – Thistlewood Properties Ltd. 
  
Location and Proposed Development - Former Hollins Grove Liberal Club 
Falcon Avenue Darwen BB3 1QX. 
  
Variation of Condition No.2 "approved drawings" pursuant to planning 
application 10/21/0148 "Erection of Use Class E Convenience Store with 
Staff/Storage at First Floor and 16 Customer Parking Spaces and Delivery 
Area" - revisions to the boundary treatment from low brick wall to the western 
boundary to a 0.75m high timber knee rail fence; a new 1m high wall (white 
render with coping stones on top) to replace the former red brick wall along 
small section of Falcon Avenue boundary frontage (drawing reference: 
0175(P)103 rev C (retrospective).  
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
report. 
  

77.3   Planning Application 10-23-1165 & 10-23-1166 
 
Speaker- Les Cade on behalf of Jemma Schofield (Objector). 
  
Applicant – Mr S Desai 
  
Location and Proposed Development - 432 Preston Old Road, Blackburn, 
BB2 5LP. 
  
(1) Advertisement Consent (10/23/1165): Installation of new illuminated fascia 
sign and retention of illuminated hanging barber pole sign (part-retrospective) 
(2) Section 73 (10/23/1166): Variation of Conditions 2 "approved drawings ", 
and 7 "restrict use within Use Class E(a)" and removal of Conditions 1 
‘’implementation period’’, 4 ‘’security shutter details’’ and 6 ‘’construction 
working hours’’ pursuant to planning application 10/22/0259, involving the 
"Change of use from a residential dwelling to a retail shop at ground and 
basement floor level with a first floor level apartment and installation of a 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

shopfront and security shutter " – to allow for the retention of the barbers (Use 
Class E[c]) and alterations to shop frontage design (retrospective). 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations - 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
report. 
  

77.4   Planning Application 10-24-0045 
 
Applicant: Mr A Panchal. 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Longworth Bank Farm Blackburn 
Road Edgworth Bolton BL7 0QF.  
  
Full Planning Application for Proposed single storey rear and side extension 
including double storey extension to front. 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
report. 
  

77.5   Planning Application 10-24-0110 
 
Speaker – Mrs Aisha Hussain (Agent). 
  
Applicant – Mr Amar Abbas. 
  
Location and Proposed Development - Unity House First Floor 49-51 
Preston New Road Blackburn BB2 6AE Applicant:  
  
Minor Material Amendment: Removal of Condition No. 6 "temporary time 
restriction" and Variation of Condition No. 7 "opening hours" pursuant to 
planning application 10/21/1312 " Change of use of first floor from E(G)(i) 
Offices to F1(a) Educational Class Rooms (retrospective)" to remove 
temporary permission limitation and allow permanent opening hours of 09:00 - 
21:00.  
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations –  
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
report. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


